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Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review for site improvements, new construction of a one-story 

retail space, and a concurrent property line adjustment. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review)  

Property Owner/Applicant: Peter Brock, 739 and 815 Ninth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322  

Address/Location: 739 and 815 Ninth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No: 11S-03W-07AB; Tax Lot 11500 and 6501  

Zoning: Community Commercial (CC) 

Overlay Districts: N/A 

Total Land Area: Tax Lot 11500: 15,821 square feet; Tax Lot 6501: 16,030 square feet. 

Existing Land Use: Vacant  

Neighborhood: Jackson Hill 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Right of way / CC 
East: CC 
South: Right of way / CC / Light Industrial 
West: CC 

Surrounding Uses: North: Right of way / Vacant 
East: Improved Commercial  
South: Right of way / Vacant 
West: Vacant 

Summary 
On April 6, 2022, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review and Lot Line Adjustment application to 
construct a new one-story retail space and associated site improvements with concurrent lot line adjustment 
on the subject vacant commercial property identified as both 739 and 815 Ninth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 
97322 and Linn County Map Number 11S-03W-07AB; Tax Lot 6501 and 11500. The proposed retail space is 
a 2,438-square-foot, one-story structure with a height of 21 feet 8.5 inches (Attachment C).  

The subject parcel is zoned Community Commercial (CC), which allows new Retail Sales and Services 
through a Site Plan Review.  

The analysis in this report finds all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review are satisfied as 
conditioned. The analysis for a Lot Line Adjustment follows the Site Plan Review standards and criteria and is 
also satisfied.  

Notice Information 
A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on 
May 4, 2022. One comment was received and is addressed below. 
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COMMENT 1:  
Keith Baskett, owner of adjoining property 820 Pacific Boulevard SE, raised some concerns regarding size of 
the project, encroachment into the water main and electrical easements that run north/south, as well as the 
traffic flow and driveways being a problem. An additional concern was another “pot shop” going up within a 
few hundred feet of three others. The final concern raised was regarding required setbacks of the building, 
and how they appear to be right along the road, where “visibility on this road is already poor at best”. 

STAFF RESPONSE: 
Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the maximum building size is 100,000 square feet. The proposed project is a gross 
square footage of 2,438 square feet. The project does not encroach into water easements. The concern of 
traffic flow and driveways is addressed in Criterion Eight below. The City of Albany does not have business 
licenses. Additionally, this Site Plan Review is for a Retail Sales and Service, which is allowed in the CC zone 
through a Site Plan Review. Regarding the setbacks, ADC Table 4.090-1 states the minimum setback of 10 
feet, with no maximum setback. The applicant’s proposal meets all applicable ADC standards.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria that must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval 
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on 

April 25, 2022. 

Conclusion 
1.1 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards.  
Findings of Fact 
2.1 This location is zoned CC – Community Commercial. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the minimum front 

setback is 10 feet. Because the parcel is not abutting residential districts, there is not an interior 
setback. There is no minimum lot size, lot with, or lot depth. The maximum building size allowed in 
the CC zone is 100,000 square feet. There is no maximum lot size. The maximum height is 50 feet, 
the maximum lot coverage is 90 percent, and the maximum landscaped area is 100 percent. 

2.2 The proposed structure will be setback 10 feet from the frontage street of Ninth Avenue SE. 

2.3 The proposed structure has a gross area of 2,438 square feet, with the total lot coverage being 86 
percent. 

Conclusion 
2.1 The proposed development meets all current provisions, including setbacks, lot coverage, lot 

dimensions, building height, and other applicable standards. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described 
in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not 
 located within the Airport Approach District. 
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3.2  Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
 subject property is not located in the Hillside Development overlay district. 

3.3 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The 
 National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property. 

3.4  Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Shows the subject property is not in one of 
Albany’s historic districts. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

3.5 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Does not show the property is within a floodplain. 

Conclusion 
3.1 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 Entrance Orientation and Parking Location: The proposed project consists of site improvements and a 

new one-story single tenant retail shop. The entrance to the retail structure is oriented to 
Ninth Avenue SE. The proposed plans do not detail the requirements of ADC 8.330(1)(a), so as a 
condition of approval, and before building permits can be issued, the applicant must show how the 
retail entrance is compliant with at least three architectural features. This criterion is met with 
conditions. 

4.2 Entrance Orientation and Parking Location: Per ADC 8.330(2), parking must be located to the side or rear 
of the building(s). Off street parking is shown to be to the rear and side of the structure, and not 
between the building and the street. This criterion is satisfied.  

4.3 Façade design, articulation, and windows: The standards included in ADC 8.345 are intended to provide 
architectural relief and interest and to promote pedestrian-oriented design. Per the submittal 
documents, the applicant has proposed customer entrances on both the north and south end (from 
the parking lot and from the frontage). The submittal documents show an overhang of four feet six 
inches over the entryway, as well as a decorative top. Per ADC Table 8.345-1, which details the 
required ground-floor window percentages by district, the CC district needs to have 25 percent for 
one primary façade and 15 percent for one secondary façade. For this zone, “primary façade” means 
a regulated façade that includes a main entrance pursuant to ADC 8.330. “Secondary façade” means a 
regulated façade on a lot with two or more frontages that is not the primary façade. The lot does not 
have two or more frontages; therefore, the secondary façade standards do not apply. Per the 
submittal documents, the front façade is a total of 1031 square feet, with 361 square feet being 
windows and the main entrance door, which totals to 35 percent. To be able to be counted towards 
the required window area, windows must meet all the criteria in 8.345(3)(d). Prior to issuance of 
building permits, the applicant will need to demonstrate their compliance with this code. This 
criterion is met with conditions. 

4.4 Pedestrian Amenities: ADC 8.360 requires a minimum number of pedestrian amenities be provided 
based on the size of the building. For the proposed 2,438-square-foot building, the proposal must 
provide enough amenities to qualify for a minimum of one point, as outlined in Table 8.360-2. The 
applicant provided a description of the pedestrian amenities being extra bicycle parking spaces. This 
criterion is met.  

4.5 Pedestrian and Bicycle Connections: ADC 8.370 requires, in part, a bicycle and pedestrian connection from 
the building’s main entrance to the public sidewalk and/or major transit stops. The applicant 
proposes a seven-foot-wide sidewalk that connects the building’s main entrance to the public 
sidewalk on Ninth Avenue SE. The development is not within 200 feet of a major transit stop. The 
applicant states “A direct and convenient bicycle route has been provided between the bicycle 
parking and the sidewalk abutting Ninth Avenue SE. The nearest bicycle path is on the south side of 
Ninth Avenue SE.” This standard is met.  

4.6 Compatibility Standards:  ADC 8.390(1) pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and requires, in 
part, that lights greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded. Per the submittal documents, it appears the 
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proposed lighting will be over 900 lumens, but specific detail of the shielded light fixtures was not 
provided. Before building permits can be issued, the applicant will have to demonstrate details of 
their lighting plan. ADC 8.390(4) requires service areas, equipment, utilities, and similar exterior 
improvements shall be screened as provided in ADC 8.390(4)(a) through (c) and must meet the 
standards in (d). The submittal documents show appropriate screening is provided. This criterion is 
met with conditions.  

Conditions 
Condition 1 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of how the 

front entrance is compliant with at least three architectural features per ADC 8.330 (1)(a).  

Condition 2 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
windows in the front façade are compliant with ADC 8.345(3)(d).  

Condition 3 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
pedestrian amenities and how they conform with ADC 8.360.  

Condition 4 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
lighting plan and its conformance with ADC 8.390. 

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do 

not pertain to the proposal.  

5.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9. 
Findings of Fact 
6.1 Minimum Parking: ADC Table 9.020-1 states all other Retail Sales requires one space per 300 square 

feet of sales floor area. Per the submittal document, there would be a total of 900 square feet of sales 
area, which would constitute three parking spaces. Per updated information, 15 parking spaces will be 
provided, with 2 compact spaces and 1 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) parking space. This 
standard is met. 

6.2 Parking Area Improvement: ADC 9.120(1)-(16) detail standards for parking lot improvements. Those 
standards that staff feel warrant attention are listed below. Otherwise, the proposal meets the 
development standard, or the development standard is not applicable.  

6.3 Connecting to Adjacent Parking Area: ADC 9.120(9) states where an existing or proposed area is adjacent 
to a developed or undeveloped site within the same zoning district, any modifications to the parking 
areas must be designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area. Per the applicant, 
there will be a 24-foot-wide easement of access from Parcel Two onto the vacant Parcel One. The 
easement would run along the north side of Parcel Two and join Parcel One in the northwest corner 
of Parcel Two. This criterion is met with conditions in Criterion Eight of this report.  

6.4 Parking Lot Landscaping: ADC 9.120(10) states parking lots over 1,000 square feet (contiguous) shall 
be landscaped to the standards in Section 9.150. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the 
applicant must demonstrate details of the parking lot landscaping and its conformance to ADC 
9.150. 

6.5 Parking Accessible to the Disabled: ADC 9.120(12) states all parking areas must provide accessible 
parking spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. 

6.6 Bicycle Parking: ADC 9.120(13) requires for commercial development, one space for every 10 
automobile spaces, with a minimum required of two spaces. Required bike spaces should be visible 
and not hidden and located as close to the entrance used by automobile occupants as possible. Each 
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required bicycle parking space must have a parking rack securely fastened to the ground, and it must 
support each bicycle at a minimum of two points, including at least one point on the frame, and must 
allow the frame and at least one wheel to be locked with a U-type lock. Additionally, bicycle parking 
areas must provide at least three feet of clearance around all three sides of a fully loaded bicycle rack 
and have an overhead clearance of at least seven feet. At least one-half of required bicycle parking 
spaces must be sheltered; protected from precipitation by a roof overhang or a separate roof at least 
seven feet tall. The applicant’s site plan shows 10 bicycle parking spaces, stating 2 will be covered. 
Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant will need to provide detailed plans regarding the 
proposed bicycle covering.  

6.7 Lighting: ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking areas 
must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent properties. The applicant has 
provided this information, and this criterion is met.  

6.8 Pedestrian Access: ADC 9.120(15) states walkways and accessways shall be provided in all new 
off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to new development to the 
entrances of new buildings. All new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must 
meet the minimum requirements of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  

Conditions 
Condition 5 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 

parking lot landscaping and its conformance to ADC 9.150. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant will need to provide detailed plans 
regarding the proposed bicycle covering.  

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 
Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main running along the north boundary of the 

subject property. A public utility easement exists over the northwestern portion of the subject 
property but does not extend along the entire length of the property’s north boundary where the 
public sewer main lies.  

7.2 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and 
extension of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges 
to recover the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater 
collection and treatment system.  

7.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.  

7.4 ADC 12.370 requires the dedication of public utility easements of at least 20 feet in width, centered 
over the main, for all public utility easements or be placed over a public sewer main.  

Water 
7.5 City utility maps show a 10-inch public water main running in a north-south direction approximately 

35 feet west of the current west boundary of Tax Lot 11500. A public utility easement exists over this 
water main. 

7.6 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if 
the property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.  

Storm Drainage 
7.7 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 

work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some 
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situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts 
to surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to 
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems 
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on 
the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction 
drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to 
the public system, must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

7.8 City utility maps show public storm drainage facilities in Ninth Avenue SE. These facilities lie within 
the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) right-of-way and are under the jurisdiction of 
ODOT. Any connection to these facilities will require the developer obtain the appropriate permits 
from ODOT.   

7.9 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.  

7.10 AMC 12.45.030 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new 
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

7.11 The applicant must show how roof drainage from the proposed structure will be discharged to a 
point approved by the Engineering Department and the Building Division. 

7.12 The subject property is smaller than one acre; therefore, stormwater quality facilities are not required 
by the ADC for this project. If a subsequent phase of the development occurs in the future, 
stormwater quality facilities may be required. The applicant should verify ODOT requirements for 
discharge to the state highway drainage system.  

7.13 The applicant’s preliminary utility plans show the construction of underground detention facilities 
and stormwater quality planters to accommodate runoff from the development. While the plan 
appears to be generally acceptable, final design will be reviewed after building permit submittal.  

Conclusions 
7.1 Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available and are adequate to serve the 

proposed development.  

7.2 The development must be connected to public sanitary sewer and water.  

7.3 The public storm drainage facilities in this area are within ODOT right-of-way and are under the 
jurisdiction of ODOT. The applicant must obtain any required permits from ODOT before making 
any connections to the ODOT drainage system or working within the ODOT right-of-way. 

7.4 The existing public sanitary sewer main along the property’s north boundary is only partially covered 
by a public utility easement. In order to fully protect the public sewer and allow legal access to the 
sewer, the applicant must provide an additional public utility easement along the remainder of the 
property’s entire north boundary.  

Conditions 
Condition 7 Before the City will approve the plat for the proposed lot line adjustment, the applicant must 

provide a public utility easement that covers the entire northernmost 10 feet of the subject 
property.  

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of 
development.  
Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located on the north side of Ninth Avenue at 815 Ninth Avenue SE. The project will 

construct a 2,438-square-foot retail building and parking lot. The site has a parking lot connection 
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with an existing retail building to the north, and a vacant parcel zoned for retail development to the 
west.  

8.2 ADC 12.060 requires all streets within and adjacent to new development be improved to City 
standards. 

8.3 ADC 9.120(9) requires the parking lots for new development be interconnected to adjoining lots 
(both developed and undeveloped) with the same zoning designation. 

8.4 Access to the site will be from Ninth Avenue SE via an existing shared driveway located at the site’s 
east boundary.  

8.5 Ninth Avenue SE is classified as a principal arterial street, is under ODOT jurisdiction, and is 
improved to City standards. Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; three eastbound 
vehicle travel lanes; and an on-street eastbound bike lane.  

8.6 The lot immediately west of this site is undeveloped and has the same CC zone designation as this 
site. The applicant has agreed to provide a shared parking lot connection between the two lots 
together with creation of an access easement to the shared driveway at this site’s east boundary. 

8.7 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. 
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA. 

8.8 Staff has estimated the site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation (ITE) trip generation 
rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for category 882, 
“Marijuana Dispensary”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total of 515 average daily 
trips (ADT), of which 46 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.  

8.9 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues 
occurring along the frontage of the site.  

Conclusion 
8.1 ADC 12.060 requires public streets adjoining new development be improved to City standards. This 

site has frontage on Ninth Avenue SE. Ninth Avenue SE is under ODOT jurisdiction and is 
improved to City standards.  

8.2  Access to the site from Ninth Avenue SE will be provided by an existing shared use driveway located 
at this site’s east boundary. No new driveways will be created by the development.  

8.3 The applicant has agreed to provide a parking lot connection between this site and the adjoining 
vacant parcel to the west, together with an access easement for use of the shared driveway approach 
at this site’s east boundary. ADC 9.130 requires a minimum width of 24 feet for two-way travel aisles.  

8.4 Based on ITE trip generation rates, the proposed development will generate 515 average daily trips, 
with 46 of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour.  

8.5 The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip generation 
estimate or TIA. 

8.6 Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring adjacent to the site.  

Conditions 
Condition 8 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall record an access easement 

benefiting the adjoining parcel to the west. The easement shall have a minimum width of 24 
feet and connect to the existing shared use driveway at this site’s southeast corner.  

Condition 9 A parking lot connection shall be constructed between this site and the adjoining parcel to 
the west. The location of the connection shall align with the access easement.   
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Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 
Findings of Fact 
9.1  A post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or 

redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the 
development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

9.2 The subject property is smaller than one acre; therefore, stormwater quality facilities are not required 
by the ADC for this project. If a subsequent phase of the development occurs in the future, 
stormwater quality facilities may be required. The applicant should verify ODOT requirements for 
discharge to the state highway drainage system.  

9.3 The applicant’s preliminary utility plans show the construction of underground detention facilities 
and stormwater quality planters to accommodate runoff from the development. While the plan 
appears to be generally acceptable, final design will be reviewed after building permit submittal.  

Conclusion 
9.1 The public storm drainage facilities in this area are within ODOT right-of-way and are under the 

jurisdiction of ODOT. The applicant must obtain any required permits from ODOT before making 
any connections to the ODOT drainage system or working within the ODOT right-of-way. 

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land 
use decision(s), as applicable.  
Findings of Fact 
10.1  There were previous land use decisions on this parcel, but no existing conditions of approval pertain 

to this application.  
Conclusion 
10.1 This criterion is satisfied.  

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.330. 
Findings of Fact 
11.1 The subject parcel is a conforming parcel and development.  

Conclusion 
11.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Property Line Adjustment 
The ADC includes the following review criteria for a Property Line Adjustment (ADC 11.120), which must 
be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
The property line adjustment does not create a new lot or a land-locked parcel. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 The proposed property line adjustment relocates a common lot line between the following abutting 

properties, Tax Lot No. 11S-03W-07AB 11500 “Property A” and Tax Lot No. 11S-03W-07AB 6501 
“Property B”. The western lot, Property B, transfers 1,088 square feet to Property A, with no new 
lots being created. Due to the conditioned easement stated above in Criterion Eight, access to the 
western lot of Property B will be through a 24-foot-wide access easement that connects to the 
existing shared use driveway at Property A’s southeast corner. 
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Conclusion 
1.1 Due to previously stated conditions, this criterion is satisfied. 

Criterion 2 
The adjusted properties are not reduced below the minimum dimensions of the zoning district and 
do not otherwise violate standards of this Code, or the adopted building codes. 
Findings of Fact 
2.1 All property that is proposed in this lot line adjustment is zoned CC. The CC zone does not have a 

minimum or maximum lot size requirement, nor does it have a minimum lot width or depth 
requirement. Presently, Property A has 15,821 square feet and Property B has 16,030 square feet. 
When the property line adjustment is concluded, Property A will have 16,908 square feet and 
Property B will have 14,942 square feet.  

Conclusion 
2.1 This criterion is satisfied. 

Criterion 3 
The adjusted properties are in compliance with any adopted transportation, public facilities, or 
neighborhood plan. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1 There are no projects listed in the TSP known to the applicant that will be affected by this property 

line adjustment. 

3.2 There are no published public facilities plans known to the applicant that will be affected by this 
property line adjustment. 

3.3 There is no adopted or proposed neighborhood plan known to the applicant that will be affected by 
this property line adjustment.  

Conclusion 
3.1 This criterion is satisfied. 

Criterion 4 
The adjusted properties comply with any previous requirements or conditions imposed by a review 
body. 
Findings of Fact 
4.1 Previous land use approvals for this parcel are not applicable to the proposed development.  

Conclusion 
4.1 This criterion is satisfied. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the concurrent applications for Site Plan Review and Property Line 
Adjustment to construct a new one-story retail building with site improvements satisfies all applicable review 
criteria as outlined in this report.   

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of how the 

front entrance is compliant with at least three architectural features per ADC 8.330 (1)(a).  

Condition 2 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
windows in the front façade are compliant with ADC 8.345(3)(d).  

Condition 3 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
pedestrian amenities and how they conform with ADC 8.360.  

Condition 4 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
lighting plan and its conformance with ADC 8.390. 
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Condition 5 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant must demonstrate details of the 
parking lot landscaping and its conformance to ADC 9.150. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant will need to provide detailed plans 
regarding the proposed bicycle covering.  

Condition 7 Before the City will approve the plat for the proposed lot line adjustment, the applicant must 
provide a public utility easement that covers the entire northernmost 10 feet of the subject 
property.  

Condition 8 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall record an access easement 
benefiting the adjoining parcel to the west. The easement shall have a minimum width of 24 
feet and connect to the existing shared use driveway at this site’s southeast corner.  

Condition 9 A parking lot connection shall be constructed between this site and the adjoining parcel to 
the west. The location of the connection shall align with the access easement.   

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Site Plan 
C. Elevation Drawing 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
CC  Community Commercial Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review  
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SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"SR-1

1 SITE PLAN

DRAWING SHEET INDEX

PROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT              

HARKA ARCHITECTURE, LLC
107 SE WASHINGTON ST, SUITE 740
PORTLAND, OR 97214

ARCHITECTURAL          

OWNER             

PETER E BROCK
23850 SW BAKER RD
SHERWOOD, OR 97140

JOB DESCRIPTION

BUILDING COVERAGE

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES SITE IMPROVEMENTS & A 
NEW ONE STORY SINGLE TENANT RETAIL SHOP. PROPERTY WAS 
PREVIOUSLY UNDEVELOPED.

RETAIL SHOP
PARKING ASPHALT
EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
CONC CURBS
SIDEWALK @ RETAIL SHOP

TOTAL SITE AREA COVERED BY 

STRUCTURES AND PAVED AREAS

PROPOSED
2,315 SF
7,889 SF
2,580 SF

253 SF
961 SF

13,998 SF

CONTACT: PATRICK DONALDSON
(503) 975-9471
patrick@harkahq.com

(503) 881-2971
peterebrock@gmail.com

ZONING INFORMATION
CODE PROPOSED

MAX HEIGHT 50 FT 21'-8 1/2"

MAX. BUILDING SIZE 100,000 2,438

MIN FRONT SETBACK 10 FT 10 FT

INTERIOR SETBACK NONE -

MAX LOT COVERAGE 90% 53%

MIN. LOT SIZE NONE

MAX. LOT SIZE NONE

MAX LANDSCAPE AREA* 100% 12.4%

REQUIRED OUTDOOR AREA N/A -

SITE INFORMATION
ADDRESS 815 SE 9TH AVE SE, ALBANY, OR 97322

COUNTY LINN

MAP/ TAX LOT 11S03W07AB11500

LOT SIZE 16,899 SF (0.39 ACRES)

BASE ZONE CC - COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL

OVERLAY N/A

SR-1 Site Plan

SR-2 Retail Shop Floor Plan + Elevations

CIVIL ENGINEER              

FOSSE ENGINEERING, LLC CONTACT: BRIAN FOSSE
(971) 319-5799
fosseeng@gmail.com

SURVEYOR

TERRA CALC LAND SURVEYING CONTACT: DARREN HARR
(503) 857-0935

IMPERVIOUS AREA / LAND AREA
13,998/ 16,908 = 83% OF THE PROPOSED SITE IS COVERED BY 
STRUCTURES AND PAVED AREAS
83%<90% MAX ALLOWED COVERAGE

ZONING

ZONE: CC

SETBACKS = 10'-0" FRONT SETBACK

VEHICLE PARKING

RETAIL SALES (OTHER). 1 PER 300 SF SALES FLOOR AREA.
REQUIRED = 8
PROVIDED= 18
ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 1 ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT - ONE SPACE FOR EVERY 10 AUTO 
SPACES REQUIRED WITH A MIN. OF 2 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 2
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED= 10 (2 COVERED SPACES)

PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

1 POINT REQ. PER 2500 SF FOR NEW BUILDINGS BETWEEN 0-20,000 SF

PROPOSED NEW BUILDING AREA = 2,438 SF

1 POINT REQUIRED
1 POINT PROVIDED FOR ADDED BIKE PARKING

0' 10' 20' 40'
N

SITE AREA = 16,908 SF
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"SR-2

1 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"SR-2

2 SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"SR-2

3 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"SR-2

4 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"SR-2

5 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

TOTAL WALL AREA = 1031 SF

MINIMUM GLAZING REQUIRED
15% WALL AREA = 155 SF

AREA OF WINDOWS + FULL LITE DOOR = 361 SF

361 SF > 155 SF

STREET FACING WINDOWS
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